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First	2018	ILRS	LARGE	(Laser	Ranging	to	GNSS	s/c	Experiment)	Campaign	
	
The	first	LARGE	campaign	for	2018	will	run	from	February	15	through	May	15.	A	primary	
objective	of	the	campaign	is	to	obtain	improved,	distributed	coverage	over	the	archive	of	a	
few	satellites	in	each	of	the	GNSS	constellations,	GLONASS,	Galileo,	and	Beidou/Compass.	
Mission	contacts	for	each	of	these	GNSS	constellations	chose	four	primary	and	four	secondary	
satellites	to	participate	in	the	campaign:		
	
System	 Primary	 Secondary	 Comments	
GLONASS	 GLONASS-131,	-134,	-136,	-137	 GLONASS-128,	-132,	-133,	-135	 	

Galileo	 Galileo-102,	-202,	-209,	-210	 Galileo-103,	-203,	-211,	-213	 March	15-April	15	
Galileo-103,	-203,	-215,	-216	 April	15-May	15	

Compass	 Compass-G1,	-I3,	-M3,	-MS1	 Compass-I5,	-IS2,	-I6B,	-MS2	 	
	
he	ILRS	priority	list	was	updated	for	this	campaign.	During	the	campaign,	the	ILRS	will	provide	
GLONASS,	Galileo,	and	Compass	predictions	to	the	stations	for	ONLY	THESE	SELECTED	
SATELLITES	in	order	to	encourage	stations	to	focus	on	only	these	targets.		
	
The	CB	has	requested	that	stations	track	the	primary	satellites	over	at	least	two,	preferably	
three,	widely	spaced	segments	over	the	arc,	with	each	segment	containing	at	least	two	
normal	points.	For	the	secondary	satellites,	stations	are	asked	to	track	at	least	one	segment	
with	at	least	two	normal	points	over	the	arc.	If	some	of	the	primary	satellites	cannot	be	
tracked	due	to	daylight,	weather	conditions	or	other	reasons,	then	stations	should	put	more	
emphasis	on	the	secondary	satellites.		
	
Related	links:		

• ILRS	priority	list:	
https://ilrs.cddis.eosdis.nasa.gov/missions/mission_operations/priorities/index.html		

• LARGE	campaign	information:	
https://ilrs.cddis.eosdis.nasa.gov/science/ILRS_LARGE_sg/index.html		

	
	



LARGE	2018	Campaign	#1	Pass	Report as	of	March	19,	2018
February	15-March	15,	2018

Site	Name Sta. -131 -134 -136 -137 -102 -202 -209 -210 -G1 -I3 -M3 -MS1 -128 -132 -133 -135 -103 -203 -211 -213 -I5 -IS2 -I6B -MS2 GLONASS Galileo Compass Total GLONASS Galileo Compass GLONASS Galileo Compass Other All GNSS ALL
Altay 1879 4 7 5 5 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 4 9 9 12 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 55 48 32 135 2.3 2.3 2.5 155 3 1 34 193 29 35
Arequipa 7403 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0 0 0 38 38 0 12
Arkhyz 1886 0 0 1 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 2 2 3 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 10 10 9 29 3.5 3.2 3.3 24 6 0 28 58 21 33
Badary 1890 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0 0 0 91 91 0 17
Baikonur 1887 1 4 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 0 3 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 16 11 7 34 3.1 3.3 3.6 17 0 0 29 46 8 10
Beijing 7249 1 6 3 0 3 3 1 2 0 4 0 1 1 7 5 6 2 1 0 0 1 0 1 0 29 32 23 84 4.8 4.6 4.6 54 16 7 221 298 34 58
Borowiec 7811 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0 0 0 142 142 0 19
Brasilia 7407 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 2 1 5 2.5 2.5 3.0 5 3 0 8 16 8 14
Changchun 7237 1 4 6 2 4 4 1 2 2 3 2 0 3 7 9 8 2 6 2 2 3 0 1 0 40 42 41 123 3.1 3.0 2.7 71 40 11 501 623 42 68
Grasse 7845 0 2 2 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 4 3 11 3.8 3.8 4.7 4 1 1 38 44 4 13
Graz 7839 4 2 5 3 2 1 1 2 0 0 3 1 2 2 3 2 2 1 3 2 0 0 1 2 23 21 19 63 5.7 6.2 6.0 35 32 7 117 191 40 64
Greenbelt 7105 7 7 5 1 5 2 0 0 0 0 3 0 1 5 8 3 5 4 1 2 0 0 0 0 37 39 33 109 4.2 4.1 3.6 37 19 3 574 633 15 39
Haleakala 7119 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0 0 0 47 47 0 20
Hartebeesthoek 7501 1 0 0 1 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 3 2 2 7 6.0 6.0 6.0 3 4 0 23 30 7 20
Herstmonceux 7840 10 12 17 14 6 6 7 9 0 0 9 2 8 7 7 6 7 7 5 2 0 0 1 3 81 76 70 227 3.9 3.9 3.5 188 98 15 444 745 46 71
Irkutsk 1891 2 3 4 7 1 3 0 3 0 0 0 0 1 5 1 6 1 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 29 28 23 80 2.6 2.6 2.7 35 15 0 175 225 20 39
Katzively 1893 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 1 0 3 5.0 5.0 0.0 2 0 0 114 116 2 22
Kiev 1824 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0 0 0 12 12 0 6
Komsomolsk 1868 14 10 10 5 1 1 2 0 1 0 1 0 11 13 15 15 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 93 70 49 212 4.4 4.3 4.2 272 8 2 49 331 34 39
Kunming 7819 10 8 7 3 6 11 5 6 6 10 8 3 10 13 12 13 5 8 7 3 8 3 9 0 76 67 65 208 2.4 2.5 2.5 203 110 47 516 876 48 72
Matera 7941 11 10 10 10 5 7 3 8 0 0 4 0 7 3 4 2 4 5 5 4 0 0 0 0 57 48 47 152 6.8 6.4 5.8 58 43 4 395 500 20 45
McDonald 7080 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0 0 0 24 24 0 12
Mendeleevo 1874 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 4 4 11 3.0 2.8 2.8 4 2 1 13 20 7 14
Monument	Peak 7110 0 2 4 1 2 1 0 2 0 0 2 1 0 1 1 0 0 3 2 0 0 0 0 2 9 11 12 32 2.7 2.6 3.6 9 11 5 255 280 14 37
Mount	Stromlo 7825 16 16 14 20 19 5 8 6 1 4 8 0 10 12 7 15 10 7 5 6 0 0 0 0 110 113 97 320 4.6 4.7 4.7 110 66 13 731 920 19 42
Potsdam 7841 3 3 5 3 6 5 1 3 0 0 2 0 1 7 6 7 2 6 1 0 0 0 0 0 35 39 40 114 5.1 5.1 4.6 46 42 2 430 520 29 54
Riga 1884 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0 0 0 47 47 0 15
Shanghai 7821 5 6 7 0 5 5 3 2 4 7 3 0 5 6 8 0 5 2 2 4 5 0 2 0 37 37 32 106 4.8 4.8 5.0 88 57 21 251 417 43 68
Simeiz 1873 2 1 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 5 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 14 13 12 39 4.6 4.3 4.2 21 1 1 180 203 14 33
Simosato 7838 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0 0 0 143 143 0 15
Tahiti 7124 5 1 3 5 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 6 0 1 1 2 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 22 13 12 47 10.0 9.2 9.7 22 5 0 73 100 11 31
Wettzell 7827 8 9 7 9 5 9 1 3 0 0 6 0 9 9 12 11 6 6 3 2 0 0 0 0 74 68 65 207 3.3 3.0 2.8 172 76 6 353 607 42 65
Wettzell 8834 6 7 7 5 3 4 1 2 0 0 2 0 3 3 7 6 4 0 1 2 0 0 0 0 44 42 36 122 4.5 4.3 4.3 68 36 2 268 374 36 61
Yarragadee 7090 31 34 31 32 22 12 18 24 22 14 17 6 28 26 34 22 22 7 16 12 21 18 6 7 238 223 182 643 6.6 6.8 6.6 262 174 111 1,754 2,301 38 72
Zelenchukskaya 1889 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 7 6 4 17 2.4 2.5 2.8 20 0 0 32 52 14 25
Zimmerwald 7810 0 1 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 1 1 0 0 4 2 0 2 0 0 0 0 3 8 8 19 2.7 3.5 3.4 13 17 2 157 189 19 39
Totals: 36 144 158 156 129 101 81 53 76 36 43 73 16 118 140 162 146 86 67 56 45 38 21 21 14 1,153 1,078 928 3,159 4.7 4.6 4.5 1,998 885 262 8,307 11,452

Pass	Summary	by	Network	(Campaign	Constellation	vs.	Total)
Network Sta. %GLO %GAL %COM Tot. GLO GAL COM Tot. Total	passes/constellation>10

Chinese	Network 4 35% 34% 31% 16% 182 178 161 521 Total	passes/campaign>25
NASA	Network 8 37% 34% 29% 27% 309 288 241 838
Russian	Network 9 41% 34% 25% 17% 215 179 129 523
All	Others 15 35% 34% 31% 40% 447 433 397 1,277
Totals: 36 36% 34% 29% 100% 1,153 1,078 928 3,159

Primary SecondaryPasses
Compass Totals

Campaign
TotalsGLONASS Galileo Compass GLONASS Galileo Tracked

Campaign All	Tracking	Totals
NPTS/Pass

No.	Sats.



LARGE	2018	Campaign	#1	NPT	Report as	of	March	19,	2018
February	15-March	15,	2018

Site	Name Sta. -131 -134 -136 -137 -102 -202 -209 -210 -G1 -I3 -M3 -MS1 -128 -132 -133 -135 -103 -203 -211 -213 -I5 -IS2 -I6B -MS2 GLONASS Galileo Compass Total GLONASS Galileo Compass Other All
Altay 1879 9 14 9 11 2 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 8 17 25 32 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 125 110 79 314 345 5 1 249 600
Arequipa 7403 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 304 304
Arkhyz 1886 0 0 3 0 2 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 8 7 9 8 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 35 32 30 97 86 21 0 228 335
Badary 1890 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 820 820
Baikonur 1887 2 11 7 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 12 0 10 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 50 36 25 111 52 0 0 136 188
Beijing 7249 8 37 16 0 14 16 4 11 0 17 0 12 7 27 23 21 9 6 0 0 5 0 11 0 139 147 105 391 225 73 45 1,580 1,923
Borowiec 7811 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,948 1,948
Brasilia 7407 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 5 3 13 13 9 0 117 139
Changchun 7237 3 16 14 6 9 12 6 4 10 10 8 0 10 28 19 29 6 15 5 8 11 0 5 0 125 127 110 362 201 118 44 5,178 5,541
Grasse 7845 0 8 7 0 0 7 0 0 0 0 0 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 15 15 14 44 15 7 5 444 471
Graz 7839 22 9 21 14 16 2 9 13 0 0 17 2 8 19 17 20 15 9 13 9 0 0 2 4 130 131 114 375 178 152 25 2,247 2,602
Greenbelt 7105 28 37 24 3 19 6 0 0 0 0 18 0 2 27 23 11 15 17 5 11 0 0 0 0 155 159 118 432 155 73 18 10,644 10,890
Haleakala 7119 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 701 701
Hartebeesthoek 7501 3 0 0 6 0 0 7 8 0 0 0 0 9 0 0 0 6 0 0 6 0 0 0 0 18 12 12 42 18 27 0 280 325
Herstmonceux 7840 39 68 74 51 27 20 16 43 0 0 43 6 22 23 23 14 18 21 8 6 0 0 1 9 314 298 248 860 573 320 59 6,066 7,018
Irkutsk 1891 6 9 16 19 1 10 0 12 0 0 0 0 1 11 2 12 3 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 76 73 63 212 88 39 0 1,681 1,808
Katzively 1893 5 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 10 5 0 15 10 0 0 1,193 1,203
Kiev 1824 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 65 65
Komsomolsk 1868 62 33 41 12 2 3 7 0 3 0 3 0 50 67 66 76 3 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 407 300 208 915 1,099 24 6 280 1,409
Kunming 7819 23 19 16 7 16 29 12 16 17 29 20 6 24 30 30 35 12 19 17 9 20 9 25 0 184 165 164 513 513 280 126 5,782 6,701
Matera 7941 75 93 58 63 20 40 28 42 0 0 34 0 53 12 24 10 29 27 41 14 0 0 0 0 388 309 271 968 390 255 34 4,681 5,360
McDonald 7080 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 279 279
Mendeleevo 1874 0 0 0 4 2 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 3 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 9 11 11 31 14 5 2 314 335
Monument	Peak 7110 0 5 11 3 5 11 0 8 0 0 18 4 0 1 4 0 0 9 9 0 0 0 0 7 24 29 43 96 24 45 29 4,181 4,279
Mount	Stromlo 7825 86 79 91 99 103 16 50 25 4 20 30 0 37 46 13 51 54 30 19 25 0 0 0 0 502 536 457 1,495 502 322 54 10,336 11,214
Potsdam 7841 16 15 28 11 29 18 3 13 0 0 8 0 4 41 25 38 10 25 4 0 0 0 0 0 178 197 184 559 225 187 8 7,002 7,422
Riga 1884 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 727 727
Shanghai 7821 19 29 31 0 25 29 13 11 15 38 13 0 29 32 38 0 24 12 7 19 20 0 13 0 178 179 159 516 429 279 99 2,149 2,956
Simeiz 1873 10 6 4 4 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 6 0 0 24 16 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 64 56 50 170 97 2 6 1,726 1,831
Simosato 7838 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2,238 2,238
Tahiti 7124 55 4 67 36 0 0 0 10 0 0 0 0 52 0 1 4 8 0 3 4 0 0 0 0 219 120 116 455 219 25 0 1,200 1,444
Wettzell 7827 20 20 21 27 8 20 4 4 0 0 12 0 40 35 36 44 13 15 9 3 0 0 0 0 243 204 184 631 482 155 12 3,923 4,572
Wettzell 8834 28 34 42 20 13 18 5 15 0 0 6 0 15 10 27 23 13 0 2 7 0 0 0 0 199 182 156 537 283 135 6 2,183 2,607
Yarragadee 7090 222 273 252 235 193 62 120 121 119 51 91 33 121 134 221 103 116 20 81 42 98 77 14 21 1,561 1,527 1,202 4,290 1,632 869 504 28,541 31,546
Zelenchukskaya 1889 2 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 4 7 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 17 15 11 43 46 0 0 198 244
Zimmerwald 7810 0 1 0 0 8 0 0 0 0 0 7 0 2 5 0 0 14 5 0 2 0 0 0 0 8 28 27 63 26 45 7 2,237 2,315
Totals: 36 743 831 853 636 516 324 284 356 168 166 330 74 514 575 667 559 371 238 226 165 154 86 71 41 5,378 5,008 4,164 14,550 7,940 3,472 1,090 111,858 124,360

Pass	Summary	by	Network	(Campaign	Constellation	vs.	Total)
Network Sta. %GLO %GAL %COM Tot. GLO GAL COM Tot. Total	NPTs/constellation>25

Chinese	Network 4 35% 45% 30% 12% 626 618 538 1,782 Total	NPTs/campaign>100
NASA	Network 8 37% 90% 28% 37% 1,977 1,847 1,491 5,315
Russian	Network 9 42% 33% 25% 12% 724 582 430 1,736
All	Others 15 36% 71% 30% 39% 2,051 1,961 1,705 5,717
Totals: 36 37% 34% 29% 100% 5,378 5,008 4,164 ######
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